Unearned premium provision was calculated using a time – apportionment basis. The same approach was
taken for deferred acquisition cost as for the calculation of the UPR balance.

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

84

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is performed for possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact the Company's insurance
liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in
assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.  It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear. Sensitivity information
will also vary according to the current economic assumptions.

Non-Life Valuation Report as at 31st December,
2014

  Sensitivity Analysis

Discounted IABCL

Discounted IABCL

Class of Business Base 5% Loss Ratio
(-5%) Loss

Ratio
1%Inflation

Rate
(-1)%Inflation

Rate
1%Discount

Rate
(-1)%Discount

Rate

Accident 232,701,576 259,239,008 220,598,552 250,286,196 246,101,044 245,807,279 250,618,766

Fire 335,272,834 324,827,313 282,839,993 305,575,777 303,620,546 302,864,455 306,359,775

Marine 30,400,350 33,360,561 27,770,834 30,741,678 30,060,325 30,204,588 30,599,641

Motor 53,456,804 63,387,369 38,871,005 52,265,137 51,085,876 51,331,433 52,023,409

Bond* 245,237 257,498 232,975 245,237 245,237 245,237 245,237

Employers Liability* 438,884 13,409,608 9,845,899 11,627,753 11,627,753 11,627,753 11,627,753

Oil & Gas* 151,895,748 159,809,072 150,444,826 155,126,949 155,126,949 155,126,949 155,126,949

Total 804,411,432 854,290,428 730,604,082 805,868,726 797,867,730 797,207,694 806,601,529

Account Outstanding 617,272,320 617,272,320 617,272,320 617,272,320 617,272,320 617,272,320 617,272,320

IBNR 187,139,112 237,018,108 113,331,762 188,596,406 180,595,410 179,935,373 189,329,209

Percentage Change  6.5% -8.9% 0.5% -0.5% -0.6% 0.6%

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

85

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

  Non-Life Valuation Report as at 31st December, 2013

  Sensitivity Analysis

Discounted IABCL

Class of Business Base
Developmental

Ratio (+5%)
Developmental

Ratio (-5%)
Inflation

Rate (+1%)
Inflation Rate

(-1%)
Discount

Rate (+1%)
Discount Rate

(-1%)

Motor 57,881,463 145,182,188 33,695,906 58,585,783 57,181,470 57,187,757 58,592,265

General Accident 288,400,192 382,408,961 237,320,324 290,660,713 286,160,599 286,180,683 290,681,549

Marine 42,650,572 60,820,390 38,357,301 43,096,031 42,206,172 42,210,171 43,100,123

Fire 220,163,159 267,311,422 199,710,944 220,832,904 219,497,834 219,503,808 220,839,069

Bond 9,008,001 11,135,001 6,881,000 9,008,001 9,008,001 9,008,001 9,008,001

Aviation 12,120,029 15,150,036 9,090,022 12,120,029 12,120,029 12,120,029 12,120,029

Employers Liability 2,562,885 2,990,032 2,135,737 2,562,885 2,562,885 2,562,885 2,562,885

Oil & Gas 52,302,045 56,185,426 48,418,664 52,302,045 52,302,045 52,302,045 52,302,045

Travel Insurance 7,345,145 9,181,431 5,508,859 7,345,145 7,345,145 7,345,145 7,345,145

Total 692,433,491 950,364,886 581,118,757 696,513,535 688,384,179 688,420,523 696,551,110

Account Outstanding 615,659,495 615,659,495 615,659,495 615,659,495 615,659,495 615,659,495 615,659,495

IBNR 76,773,997 334,705,391 (34,540,738) 80,854,040 72,724,684 72,761,028 80,891,615

Percentage Change  37.2% -16.1% 0.6% -0.6% -0.6% 0.6%

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

86

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Insurance Risk

The claims development history of the Group at the reporting date was as follows:

Marine

  Development Year

 Accident Year 1 2 3 4 5

 2007   9   839   -   -   0

 2008   4,957   -   -   -

[…]

initial expenses.

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future
administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted value of the expected theoretical premiums
that would be required to meet these future cash outflows. Discount rates are based on the long term risk free rate plus
an adjustment for risk.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for the
shareholders with the exception of a perfectly matched annuity portfolio where both assets and liabilities will increase
by the same magnitude.

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

92

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Sensitivity of Liabilities to changes in long term valuation assumptions

31-Dec-14

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1%
Expenses

+10%
Expenses

-10%

Expense
inflation

+2%

Expense
inflation

-2%
Lapses

+10%
Lapses

-10%
Mortality

+5%
Mortality

-5%

Individual Risk Reserves 223,424 211,101 235,897 238,220 207,714 233,970 213,216 n/a n/a 224,104 222,636

Investment Linked Products 535,463 535,463 535,463 535,463 535,463 535,463 535,463 n/a n/a 535,463 535,463

Group Life - UPR 514,476 514,476 514,476 514,476 514,476 514,476 514,476 n/a n/a 514,476 514,476

Group Life - AURR 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 n/a n/a 468 468

Group Life - IBNR 396,449 396,449 396,449 396,449 396,449 396,449 396,449 n/a n/a 396,449 396,449

Group DA 117,532 117,532 117,532 117,532 117,532 117,532 117,532 n/a n/a 117,532 117,532

Additional reserves 114,274 114,255 114,294 114,650 113,899 114,310 114,238 n/a n/a 114,340 114,248

Reinsurance (5,725) (5,725) (5,725) (5,725) (5,725) (5,725) (5,725) n/a n/a (5,725) (5,725)

Net liability 1,896,362 1,884,020 1,908,855 1,911,534 1,880,277 1,906,944 1,886,118 n/a n/a 1,897,108 1,895,549

% change in Net Liability  -0.65% 0.66% 0.80% -0.85% 0.56% -0.54% n/a n/a 0.04% -0.04%

Summary Base
Interest

rate +1%
Interest
rate -1%

Expenses
+10%

Expenses
-10%

Expense
Inflation

+2%

Expense
Inflation -

2%
Lapses

+10%
Lapses

-10%
Mortality

+5%
Mortality

-5%

Individual 873,161 860,820 885,654 888,333 857,076 883,743 862,917 n/a n/a 873,907 872,348

Group 1,023,201 1,023,201 1,023,201 1,023,201 1,023,201 1,023,201 1,023,201 n/a n/a 1,023,201 1,023,201

Net liability 1,896,362 1,884,020 1,908,855 1,911,534 1,880,277 1,906,944 1,886,118 n/a n/a 1,897,108 1,895,549

% change in liability - -0.65% 0.66% 0.80% -0.85% 0.56% -0.54% n/a n/a 0.04% -0.04%

---Sensitivities not applied to reinsurance for individual business due to immateriality
---The Mortality sensitivity tests have been applied in the opposite direction for the annuity business. For example Mortality +5% has been tested as a 5% lightening
of annuitant mortality
---All sensitivities were carried out independently

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

93

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Sensitivity of Liabilities to changes in long term valuation assumptions

31-Dec-13

N'000 Base VIR+ 1% VIR - 1%
Expenses

+10%
Expenses

-10%
Exp. Infl +

2%
Exp Infl -

2%
Laspes
+10%

Laspes
-10%

Mortality
+5%

Mortality
-5%

Individual Risk Reserves 312,754 291,978 336,052 336,064 290,130 334,616 294,184 n/a n/a 313,361 312,148

Investment Linked Products 529,275 529,275 529,275 529,275 529,275 529,275 529,275 n/a n/a 529,275 529,275

Group life- UPR 913,442 913,442 913,442 913,442 913,442 913,442 913,442 n/a n/a 913,442 913,442

Group life-IBNR 354,910 354,910 354,910 354,910 354,910 354,910 354,910 n/a n/a 354,910 354,910

Group DA 119,574 119,574 119,574 119,574 119,574 119,574 119,574 n/a n/a 119,574 119,574

Additional reserves 69,436 69,416 69,457 69,836 69,037 69,475 69,397 n/a n/a 69,458 69,414

Reinsurance (15,316) (15,316) (15,316) (15,316) (15,316) (15,316) (15,316) n/a n/a (15,316) (15,316)

Net Liability 2,284,075 2,263,278 2,307,394 2,307,784 2,261,051 2,305,976 2,265,466 n/a n/a 2,284,704 2,283,447

% change in Liability  -0.91% 1.02% 1.04% -1.01% 0.96% -0.81% n/a n/a 0.03% -0.03%

Summary Base
Interest

+1%
Interest -

1%
Expenses

+10%
Expenses

-10%
Exp. Infl +

2%
Exp Infl -

2%
Laspes
+10%

Laspes
-10%

Mortality
+5%

Mortality
-5%

Individual 911,465 890,668 934,784 935,174 888,441 933,366 892,856 n/a n/a 912,094 910,837

Group 1,372,610 1,372,610 1,372,610 1,372,610 1,372,610 1,372,610 1,372,610 n/a n/a 1,372,610 1,372,610

Net Liability 2,284,075 2,263,278 2,307,394 2,307,784 2,261,051 2,305,976 2,265,466 n/a n/a 2,284,704 2,283,447

% change in Liability  -0.91% 1.02% 1.04% -1.01% 0.96% -0.81% n/a n/a 0.03% -0.03%

All stresses were applied independently
Stresses not applied to individual reinsurance asset due to immateriality

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

94

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

(f) Liquidity risks

 Liquidity risk is the risk of loss due to insufficient liquid assets to meet cash flow requirements or to fulfil its
financial obligation once claims crystallize. In respect of catastrophe events there is also a liquidity risk
associated with the timing differences between gross cash outflows and expected reinsurance recoveries.

[…]

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

100

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

 Company

 31-Dec-13

US
Dollar

UK
Pound

Sterling Euro Total

   N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

 Cash and cash equivalents  522 2,000 39 2,561

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency rates
against the Naira. A 10% sensitivity rate is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity scenario, the impact of change in a single factor is shown, with
other assumptions or variables held constant.

The following tables show the effect on the profit as at 31st December 2014 from N186.05/$ closing rate
and as at 31st December 2013 from N155.22/$ closing rate respectively.

 Group

 31-Dec-14

Pounds
sterling Euro

US
Dollars Total

   N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

 10% increase   1,537   969   822   3,328

 10% decrease  (1,537)  (969) (822) (3,328)

 Impact of increase on:

 Pre-tax Profit  - - - (60,566)

 Shareholders’ Equity  - - - 5,296,314

 Impact of decrease on:

 Pre-tax Profit  - - - (60,566)

 Shareholders’ Equity  - - - 5,296,314

 Company

 31-Dec-14

 10% increase   1,537   969   822   3,328

 10% decrease  (1,537)  (969) (822) (3,328)

 Impact of increase on:

 Pre-tax Profit  - - - (67,962)

 Shareholders’ Equity  - - - 5,318,378

 Impact of decrease on:

 Pre-tax Profit  - - - (67,962)

 Shareholders’ Equity  - - - 5,318,378

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated Annual Report and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

101

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

 Group

 31 December 2013

Pounds
sterling Euro

US
Dollars Total

   N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

 10% increase  52 200 4 256